

No. 17-3534

**THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

EILEEN L. ZELL
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Katherine M. KLINGELHAFFER, Esq.; FROST BROWN TODD, LLC;
Patricia D. LAUB, Esq.; Shannah J. MORRIS, Esq.; Joseph J. DEHNER,
Esq.; Douglas A. BOZELL, Esq.; Jeffrey G. RUPERT, Esq.,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO, EASTERN DIVISION
IN CASE NO. 2:13-CV-458,
District Court Judge Algenon L. Marbley

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT EILEEN L. ZELL'S REPLY BRIEF

Jonathan R. Zell
5953 Rock Hill Road
Columbus, Ohio 43213-2127
(614) 864-2292
jzell@justice-for-pro-ses.org
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

INTRODUCTION 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. The District Court's Findings of Fact Were Clearly Erroneous 5

 A. The District Court's Findings of "Fact" 5

 B. The FBT Attorneys' Perjury Was Obvious and Material 7

 1. Events Prior to the Trial 7

 2. Events During the Trial 10

II. The District Court's Conclusions of Law Were Flawed 22

 A. The FBT's Attorneys' "Choice-of-Law" Error 22

 B. The FBT's Attorneys' "Alternate-Arguments" Error 31

 C. Mrs. Zell's Losses Were Proximately Caused by FBT's
 Malpractice 37

III. The Factual Misstatements in FBT's Brief Before this Court 43

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Hutchens v. Chicago Board of Education,
No. 13-3648 (7th Cir. Mar. 24, 2015) 21

Mindlin v. Zell,
10th Dist. No. 11AP-983, 2012-Ohio-3543
(*Decision*, Ohio App. Aug. 7, 2012) 29

Mindlin v. Zell,
No. 11AP-983
(*Mem. Decision*, Ohio App. Dec. 31, 2012) 33

Scherer v. Wiles,
No. 2:12-cv-1101, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121970
(S.D. Ohio, E.D. Sept. 2, 2014) 42

Standard Agencies v. Russell,
100 Ohio App. 140,
135 N.E.2d 896 (Ohio 2d Dist. App. 1954) 6, 15, 16, 22, 25, 39

RULES

Rule 1.2(c) of the Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct 11, 12

OTHER

Emanuel Law Outlines: Contracts (1977) 18, 19, 32

Restatement of the Law 2d, Conflict of Laws 22, 27, 28, 29, 40
